

SUPPLEMENT

TO THE

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

OF

WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 22, 1920.

Published by Authority.

WELLINGTON, MONDAY, JANUARY 10, 1921.

Constituting the Palmerston North River District.

[L.S.]

JELLICOE, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by section one hundred and eight of the Reserves and other Lands Disposal and Public Bodies Empowering Act, 1920, and of all other powers in anywise enabling me, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that, on and after the date hereof, that area described in the First Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby constituted a district under the River Boards Act, 1908, and shall be known by the name of the Palmerston North River District, and that the said district shall be subdivided into two subdivisions, to be called Subdivision No. 1 and Subdivision No. 2, the boundaries whereof shall be those described in the Second Schedule hereto; and, further, that the number of members who are to constitute the Board of the said district shall be seven, and that three of these members shall be appointed by the Palmerston North Borough Council to represent Subdivision No. 1, and three members shall be appointed by the Kairanga County Council to represent Subdivision No. 2.

The Movember the time between the large of the second subdivision No. 2.

The Mayor for the time being of the Borough of Palmerston North shall, by virtue of his office, be a member of the Board, and shall be the Chairman thereof.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

PALMERSTON NORTH RIVER DISTRICT.

ALL that area in the Wellington Land District bounded by a line commencing at the westernmost corner of the Borough of Palmerston North, and proceeding thence along the northwestern and north-eastern boundaries of said borough as described in the New Zealand Gazette, 1882, page 125, to the Napier Road; thence north-easterly along that road to Te Matai Road, south-easterly along that road and easterly along Dalrymphe's Line to the eastern boundary of Section 395; thence along that boundary to the Manawatu River, and along a right line crossing said river to the northeastern corner of Section 239; thence along the northeastern boundary of said Section 239 to Fitzherbert Road East, south-easterly along that road to the north-eastern boundary of Section 211, along the north-eastern boundaries

of that section and Section 210 and the north-western boundary of the last-mentioned section to the Manawatu Bridge Road; thence north-westerly along that road and south-westerly along Riverbank Road to Section 199, along the north-eastern boundary of that section to the Manawatu River, across that river to the south-eastern corner of the Borough of Palmerston North, thence along the south-western boundary of that borough to the point of commencement.

SECOND SCHEDULE.

SUBDIVISION No. 1.

BOROUGH of Palmerston North.

Subdivision No. 2.

All that area in the Kairanga County bounded by a line commencing at the intersection of the north-eastern boundary of the Borough of Palmerston North with the Napier Road, and proceeding north-easterly along said road to Te Matai Road, south-easterly along that road and easterly along Dalrymple's Line to the eastern boundary of Section 395; thence along that boundary to the Manawatu River, and along a right line crossing said river to the north-eastern corner of Section 239; thence along the north-eastern boundary of said Section 239 to Fitzherbert Road East; thence south-easterly along that road to the north-eastern boundary of Section 211, along the north-eastern boundaries of that section and Section 210 and the north-western boundary of said Section 210 to the Manawatu Bridge Road; thence north-westerly along that road and south-westerly along Riverbank Road to Section 199, and along the north-eastern boundary of that section to the Manawatu River, across that river to the south-eastern corner of the Borough of Palmerston North, and thence easterly and northerly along the said borough boundary to Napier Road, the point of commencement.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand; and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, at the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of January, 1921.

G. JAS. ANDERSON,
Minister of Internal Affairs.
GOD SAVE THE KING!

• .

.